interest-bearing demand deposits 2,644
Securities available-for-sale 504
Federal Reserve Bank and

  Federal Home Loan Bank stock 325
Loans, net 42,837
Premises and equipment, net 957
Core deposit intangibles 343
Goodwill 5,915
Other assets 331
Total assets 55,091

Liabilities:
Deposits 44,438
Other liabilities 1,010
Total liabilities 45,448

Net assets acquired $ 9,643

Edgar Filing: LCNB CORP - Form 10-K

166

- 85 -

Edgar Filing: LCNB CORP - Form 10-K

167

NOTE 16 -

ACQUISITIONS (continued)

The following information presents the unaudited pro forma results of operations for the year ended December 31,
2007 as though the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2007.  The pro forma data was derived by combining the
historical consolidated financial information of LCNB and Sycamore using the purchase method of accounting for
business combinations.  The pro forma results do not necessarily indicate results that would have been obtained had
the acquisition actually occurred on January 1, 2007 or results that may be achieved in the future ($000, except per
share data).

Year ended December 31, 2007 (unaudited)
LCNB
Corp.

Sycamore

Ntl Bank

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Net interest income $ 18,094   2,337 (273) (1) 20,158
Provision for loan losses 266   180 446
Net interest income after

  provision for loan losses 17,828   2,157 (273) 19,712
Non-interest income 8,341   177 8,518
Non-interest expense 18,340   2,531 (492) (2) 20,379
Income before income taxes 7,829 (197)   219 7,851
Provision for income taxes 1,935   33   74 2,042
Net income $ 5,894 (230)   145 5,809
Basic earnings per share $ 0.94 0.87
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.94 0.87

(1) Represents the reduction of interest income related to the net cash paid for the Sycamore acquisition as
if it had been completed January 1, 2007.  The reduction was calculated using the average rate for
federal funds sold and interest-bearing demand deposits for 2007.

(2) Represents amortization of core deposit intangible and adjustment for merger-related expenses.

NOTE 17 - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Edgar Filing: LCNB CORP - Form 10-K

168

LCNB utilizes a pricing service for determining the fair values of most of its investment securities.  Fair value for U.S.